10. Water

water 2019 2020 2021
Water Units Consumed (m3) .. 27,500
Metered Consumers (Nos.) .. 5,884
Treatment plants (Nos.) 6 6 6

11. ENVIRONMENT AND WASTE
Environment & Waste

2019 2020 2021

Forest cover(%) . 18%
Waste disposed to landfill per

day (MT/day) 40.30 40.30 43.80
waste recycled per day

(MT/day) w279
Environmental clearance (Nos.) 24 87

Source: City Environment Division

12. RELIGION & CULTURE

RELIGION & CULTURE 2019 2020 2021
Lhakhangs (Nos.)
Gov. owned 8
Pvrt. Owned 2
Community owned 2
Chortens 40

Source: Thimphu Dzongkhag Culture Office

13. RECREATION

RECREATION (Nos.) 2019 2020 2021
Archery Range 15 15 10
Open Gym Area 10 10 9
Football grounds 3 3 3
Basketball Courts 6 6 6
Recreational Parks 13 14 14

Note: Number of football and basketball grounds include gov. and
public owned (excluding those in schools).

14. PUBLIC FINANCE
PUBLIC FINANCE

(Nu. in Million)
2019/2020 2020/2021 2021/2022
Budget Outlay 1558.570 2723.333 2719.616
Current 1108.289 1078.420 1201.909
Capital 450.281 1644913 1517.707
Expenditure 1491.874 1953.716 2216.441
Current 1052.059 1036.977 1176.765
capital 439.815 916.739 1039.676

7. INDUSTRIES

As of June As of June As of June

Industries 2020 2021 2022
Sector 6,811 7,398
Manufacturing & 466 589
Services 5,832 6,207
contract 513 602
Size 6,811 7,398
Large 117 138
Medium 190 209
Small 1,306 4,346
Cottage 5,198 2,705

Source: Statistical Year Book 2021 and 2022.

8. INFRATRUCTURES AND COMMUNICATION

Infrastructures 2019 2020 2021
Buildings 6,614
Thromde roads (Kms.) .. 388.00
Footpaths (Kms.) 63.00
Storm water drains (kms.) 12.56
Parking spaces 2,307 1,931 2,129
Motorable bridges (Nos.) 18 18 18
Non-motorable Bridges

(Nos.) 1 1 3
Taxis 1,051 3,644 3,887
Electric vehicles 83 97 118
City buses 45 45 45

Source: Infrastructure Division, Thimphu Thromde.

Note: 'No. of buildings as of October 2022.

2length of roads (also includes road length within the institutions).
3Number of taxis and electric vehicles are of Thimphu region which
includes 5 western Dzongkhags.

9. ELECTRICITY

ELECTRICITY 2019 2020 2021
Households Electrified (%) 100 100 100
Total household Electrified 36,956 40,086 41,921
Units consumed (MU) 199.54 201.25 209.36

Source: Bhutan Power Corporation Limited.
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1.GENERAL

Area (sqg. km) 26
Altitude (masl.) 2,248-2,648
Demkhongs 7
2. Population (Number)
Population As of 2017
Male 58,996
Female 55,555
Total 114,551

Population Density (Per sq.km) 4,406

Source: Population and Housing Census of Bhutan 2017.
3. POVERTY
POVERTY RATE (TERMINAL) As per PAR 2017

Consumption poverty rate (%) 0.4

Multi-dimensional poverty rate (%) 0.009
Source: PAR 2017 & MPI 2017.

Note: The MPI value is of Thimphu Dzongkhag with Thimphu
Thromde included.

4. HEALTH

Infrastructure (Nos.) 2019 2020 2021

Hospital 5 5 5
Indigenous Hospitals 1 1 1
Thromde Health centres 3 3 3
Health Post 1 1 1
Health Information & Service

Center (HISC) 1 1 1
Ambulance 8
Health Personnel (Nos.)

Doctors .. 135
Dungtshos (Indigenous Doctor) 14 14 14
Sowai Menpa (Indigenous Medi-

cal Technicians) 36 36 36
Nurses .. 515
HA 53
Medical Technologists and Tech-

nicians 362

Health Indicators 2019
Infant Mortality Rate

Under 5 Mortality rate

Crude Birth Rate

Crude Death Rate

Maternal Mortality Rate

Doctors per bed

Birth attended by trained
Under one immunization
coverage

Institutional Deliveries

4,016

4,011

2020

4,227

4,204

2021

0.38

4,501

4,490

Source: Ministry of Health.

Note: Data are based on health institutions in Thimphu Thromde

under MoH administration.

5. EDUCATION

Educational institutes
(Gov.)

Tertiary Institutes

Central Schools

Higher Secondary Schools
Middle Secondary Schools

2020

Lower Secondary Schools

O w o b o

Primary Schools

Non Formal Education
Centres (NFE)

Early Child Care and De-
velopment Centres
Educational institutes
(Pvrt.)

Tertiary Institutes

Higher Secondary Schools
Middle Secondary Schools
Lower Secondary Schools
Primary Schools

Early Child Care and De-
velopment Centres

23

2020

N o R o

2021

o w o o

22

2021

N o R o

2022

o w o o

20

2022

N O w pNC

23

Source: Ministry of Health.
Note: Data are based on health institutions within Thimphu
Thromde under MoH administration.

Source: Thimphu Thromde Education Division.

Educational Indicators

(Includes private schools) 2020

School enrolments (Nos.) 24,249
Male 11,915
Female 12,334

Teachers (Nos.) 1,300
Male 425
Female 875

Pupil-teacher Ratio

NFE instructors 23
Male 4
Female 19

NFE Learners 257
Male 9
Female 248

Primary net enrolment rate

(%)

ECCD enrolment (Nos.)

ECCD enrolment rate (%)

Students with special need

99

(Nos.)

Primary class size (Nos.)

secondary class size (Nos.)

Adult Literacy Rate (Nos.)

Source: Thromde Education Division.

EMPLOYMENT 2019

Labour Force (Nos.) 51,012
Male 29,722
Female 21,289

Youth Unemployment rate

(%) 5.2

un-employment rate (%) 5

Labour Force Participation

Rate (%) 61.7

Source: NSB, Labour Force Survey Report.

2021

24,601
12,229
12,372
1,152
369
783
24

4

20
423
32
391

2022

24,338
12,074
12,264
1,377
481
896
1:18
20

16
301
40
261

99.85

1,197
36.89

101

31
31

81.17

2020
55,768
29,910
25,859

37.1
12.3

61.3

Note: Labour Force indicators are of Thimphu Dzongkhag.

2021
59,661
31,188
28,473

32.6
10.1

64.1



