10	Water
LU.	vvaler

10. Water			
water	2019	2020	2021
Water Units Consumed (m ³)			27,500
Metered Consumers (Nos.)			5,884
Treatment plants (Nos.)	6	6	6
11. ENVIRONMENT AND WASTE			
Environment & Waste	2019	2020	2021
Environment & Waste Forest cover(%)	2019	2020	2021 18%
	2019 40.30	2020 40.30	18%

Environmental clearance (Nos.) Source: City Environment Division

12. RELIGION & CULTURE

RELIGION & CULTURE	2019	2020	2021
Lhakhangs (Nos.)			
Gov. owned			8
Pvrt. Owned			2
Community owned			2
Chortens			40

24

...

87

Source: Thimphu Dzongkhag Culture Office

13. RECREATION			
RECREATION (Nos.)	2019	2020	2021
Archery Range	15	15	10
Open Gym Area	10	10	9
Football grounds	3	3	3
Basketball Courts	6	6	6
Recreational Parks	13	14	14

Note: Number of football and basketball grounds include gov. and public owned (excluding those in schools).

14. PUBLIC FINANCE		(Nu	. in Million)
PUBLIC FINANCE	2019/2020	2020/2021	2021/2022
Budget Outlay	1558.570	2723.333	2719.616
Current	1108.289	1078.420	1201.909
Capital	450.281	1644.913	1517.707
Expenditure	1491.874	1953.716	2216.441
Current	1052.059	1036.977	1176.765
capital	439.815	916.739	1039.676

7. INDUSTRIES

7. INDUSTRIES					
Industries	As of June As of June As of June				
industries	2020	2021	2022		
Sector		6,811	7,398		
Manufacturing &		466	589		
Services		5,832	6,207		
contract		513	602		
Size		6,811	7,398		
Large		117	138		
Medium		190	209		
Small		1,306	4,346		
Cottage		5,198	2,705		
Source: Statistical Year B	ook 2021 and 2	022.			

8. INFRATRUCTURES AND COMMUNICATION				
Infrastructures	2019	2020	2021	
Buildings			6,614	
Thromde roads (Kms.)			388.00	
Footpaths (Kms.)			63.00	
Storm water drains (kms.)			12.56	
Parking spaces	2,307	1,931	2,129	
Motorable bridges (Nos.)	18	18	18	
Non-motorable Bridges				
(Nos.)	1	1	3	
Taxis	1,051	3,644	3,887	
Electric vehicles	83	97	118	
City buses	45	45	45	
Source: Infrastructure Division, Thi	mphu Thron	nde.		

Note: ¹No. of buildings as of October 2022.

²Length of roads (also includes road length within the institutions). ³Number of taxis and electric vehicles are of Thimphu region which includes 5 western Dzongkhags.

2019	2020	2021
100	100	100
36,956	40,086	41,921
199.54	201.25	209.36
	100 36,956	100 100 36,956 40,086

Source: Bhutan Power Corporation Limited.







Thimphu Thromde at a Glance, 2022



National Statistics Bureau Post Box No. 338. Thimphu; Bhutan Tel. : +975-2-2-333296/335848 Fax : +975 -2 - 323069 Post Box No. 338

1.GENERAL			
Area (sq. km)			26
Altitude (masl.)		2,248	-2,648
Demkhongs			7
2. Population		(N	umber)
Population		As o	f 2017
Male		1	58,996
Female			55,555
Total		1	14,551
Population Density (Per sq.km)			4,406
Source: Population and Housing Census of	Bhutan 2	2017.	
3. POVERTY			
POVERTY RATE (TERMINAL)	As	per PA	R 2017
Consumption poverty rate (%)			0.4
Multi-dimensional poverty rate (%)		0.009
Source: PAR 2017 & MPI 2017.			
Note: The MPI value is of Thimphu Dzongk	chag with	n Thimph	u
Thromde included.			
Infrastructure (Nos.)	2019	2020	2021
Infrastructure (Nos.) Hospital	5	5	5
Infrastructure (Nos.) Hospital Indigenous Hospitals	5 1	5 1	5 1
Infrastructure (Nos.) Hospital Indigenous Hospitals Thromde Health centres	5 1 3	5 1 3	5 1 3
Infrastructure (Nos.) Hospital Indigenous Hospitals Thromde Health centres Health Post	5 1	5 1	5 1
Infrastructure (Nos.) Hospital Indigenous Hospitals Thromde Health centres Health Post Health Information & Service	5 1 3 1	5 1 3 1	5 1 3 1
Infrastructure (Nos.) Hospital Indigenous Hospitals Thromde Health centres Health Post Health Information & Service Center (HISC)	5 1 3	5 1 3	5 1 3 1
Infrastructure (Nos.) Hospital Indigenous Hospitals Thromde Health centres Health Post Health Information & Service Center (HISC) Ambulance	5 1 3 1	5 1 3 1	5 1 3 1
Infrastructure (Nos.) Hospital Indigenous Hospitals Thromde Health centres Health Post Health Information & Service Center (HISC) Ambulance Health Personnel (Nos.)	5 1 3 1	5 1 3 1	5 1 3 1 1 8
Infrastructure (Nos.) Hospital Indigenous Hospitals Thromde Health centres Health Post Health Information & Service Center (HISC) Ambulance Health Personnel (Nos.) Doctors	5 1 3 1 	5 1 3 1 	5 1 3 1 1 8 135
Infrastructure (Nos.) Hospital Indigenous Hospitals Thromde Health centres Health Post Health Information & Service Center (HISC) Ambulance Health Personnel (Nos.) Doctors Dungtshos (Indigenous Doctor)	5 1 3 1 1 	5 1 3 1 1	5 1 3 1 1 8
Infrastructure (Nos.) Hospital Indigenous Hospitals Thromde Health centres Health Post Health Information & Service Center (HISC) Ambulance Health Personnel (Nos.) Doctors Dungtshos (Indigenous Doctor) Sowai Menpa (Indigenous Medi-	5 1 3 1 1 14	5 1 3 1 1 14	5 1 3 1 1 8 135 14
Infrastructure (Nos.) Hospital Indigenous Hospitals Thromde Health centres Health Post Health Information & Service Center (HISC) Ambulance Health Personnel (Nos.) Doctors Dungtshos (Indigenous Doctor) Sowai Menpa (Indigenous Medi- cal Technicians)	5 1 3 1 	5 1 3 1 	5 1 3 1 1 8 135 14 36
Infrastructure (Nos.) Hospital Indigenous Hospitals Thromde Health centres Health Post Health Information & Service Center (HISC) Ambulance Health Personnel (Nos.) Doctors Dungtshos (Indigenous Doctor) Sowai Menpa (Indigenous Medi- cal Technicians) Nurses	5 1 3 1 1 14	5 1 3 1 1 14	5 1 3 1 1 8 135 14 36 515
Infrastructure (Nos.) Hospital Indigenous Hospitals Thromde Health centres Health Post Health Information & Service Center (HISC) Ambulance Health Personnel (Nos.) Doctors Dungtshos (Indigenous Doctor) Sowai Menpa (Indigenous Medi- cal Technicians) Nurses HA	5 1 3 1 1 14	5 1 3 1 1 14	5 1 3 1 1 8 135 14 36
Infrastructure (Nos.) Hospital Indigenous Hospitals Thromde Health centres Health Post Health Information & Service Center (HISC) Ambulance Health Personnel (Nos.) Doctors Dungtshos (Indigenous Doctor) Sowai Menpa (Indigenous Medi- cal Technicians) Nurses	5 1 3 1 1 14	5 1 3 1 1 14	5 1 3 1 1 8 135 14 36 515

Source:	Ministry	of Health
---------	----------	-----------

Note: Data are based on health institutions within Thimphu Thromde under MoH administration.

Health Indicators	2019	2020	2021
Infant Mortality Rate			
Under 5 Mortality rate			
Crude Birth Rate			
Crude Death Rate			
Maternal Mortality Rate			
Doctors per bed			0.38
Birth attended by trained Under one immunization coverage	4,016	4,227	4,501
Institutional Deliveries	4,011	4,204	4,490
Source: Ministry of Health. Note: Data are based on health inst under MoH administration.	itutions in Th	nimphu Thro	omde
5. EDUCATION			
Educational institutes (Gov.)	2020	2021	2022
Tertiary Institutes			
Central Schools	0	0	0
Higher Secondary Schools	4	4	4
Middle Secondary Schools	6	6	6 <mark>6</mark>
Lower Secondary Schools	3	3	3
Primary Schools	6	6	6
Non Formal Education Centres (NFE)	23	22	20
Early Child Care and De- velopment Centres	3	3	3
Educational institutes (Pvrt.)	2020	2021	2022
Tertiary Institutes			
Higher Secondary Schools	6	6	4
Middle Secondary Schools	1	1	3
Lower Secondary Schools	0	0	0 <mark>0</mark>
Primary Schools	7	7	7
Early Child Care and De- velopment Centres			23
Courses Thissely, Thursday Education	<u> </u>		

Source: Thimphu Thromde Education Division.

L	Educational Indicators	2020	2021	2022
•••	(Includes private schools)			
	School enrolments (Nos.)	24,249	24,601	24,338
	Male	11,915	12,229	12,074
	Female	12,334	12,372	12,264
	Teachers (Nos.)	1,300	1,152	1,377
8	Male	425	369	481
	Female	875	783	896
1	Pupil-teacher Ratio			1:18
	NFE instructors	23	24	20
	Male	4	4	4
0	Female	19	20	16
	NFE Learners	257	423	301
	Male	9	32	40
	Female	248	391	261
	Primary net enrolment rate			99.85
22	(%)			
	ECCD enrolment (Nos.)			1,197
•••	ECCD enrolment rate (%)			36.89
0	Students with special need	99		101
4	(Nos.)	55		101
6	Primary class size (Nos.)			31
3	secondary class size (Nos.)			31
6	Adult Literacy Rate (Nos.)			81.17
	Source: Thromde Education Division.			

6. EMPLOYMENT			
EMPLOYMENT	2019	2020	2021
Labour Force (Nos.)	51,012	55,768	59,661
Male	29,722	29,910	31,188
Female	21,289	25 <i>,</i> 859	28,473
Youth Unemployment rat	te		
(%)	5.2	37.1	32.6
un-employment rate (%)	5	12.3	10.1
Labour Force Participation	n		
Rate (%)	61.7	61.3	64.1

Source: NSB, Labour Force Survey Report.

Note: Labour Force indicators are of Thimphu Dzongkhag.